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notify the Contact Person listed below 
in advance of the meeting. 

The meeting will be closed to the 
public in accordance with the 
provisions set forth in sections 
552b(c)(4) and 552b(c)(6), Title 5 U.S.C., 
as amended. The grant applications and 
the discussions could disclose 
confidential trade secrets or commercial 
property such as patentable material, 
and personal information concerning 
individuals associated with the grant 
applications, the disclosure of which 
would constitute a clearly unwarranted 
invasion of personal privacy. 

Name of Committee: National Advisory 
Mental Health Council. 

Date: September 11, 2015. 
Open: 9:00 a.m. to 1:00 p.m. 
Agenda: Presentation of the NIMH 

Director’s Report and discussion of NIMH 
program and policy issues. 

Place: Bethesda North Marriott Hotel & 
Conference Center, Ballroom (Main Floor, 
Lobby Level), 5701 Marinelli Road, Bethesda, 
MD 20852. 

Closed: 2:00 p.m. to 5:00 p.m. 
Agenda: To review and evaluate grant 

applications. 
Place: Bethesda North Marriott Hotel & 

Conference Center, Ballroom (Main Floor, 
Lobby Level), 5701 Marinelli Road, Bethesda, 
MD 20852. 

Contact Person: Tracy Waldeck, Ph.D., 
Chief, Extramural Policy Branch, DEA, 
National Institute of Mental Health, NIH, 
Neuroscience Center, 6001 Executive Blvd., 
Room 6160, MSC 9607, Bethesda, MD 20892– 
9607, 301–443–5047, waldeckt@mail.nih.gov. 

Any member of the public interested in 
presenting oral comments to the committee 
may notify the Contact Person listed on this 
notice at least 10 days in advance of the 
meeting. Interested individuals and 
representatives of organizations may submit 
a letter of intent, a brief description of the 
organization represented, and a short 
description of the oral presentation. Only one 
representative of an organization may be 
allowed to present oral comments and if 
accepted by the committee, presentations 
may be limited to five minutes. Both printed 
and electronic copies are requested for the 
record. In addition, any interested person 
may file written comments with the 
committee by forwarding their statement to 
the Contact Person listed on this notice. The 
statement should include the name, address, 
telephone number and when applicable, the 
business or professional affiliation of the 
interested person. 

In the interest of security, visitors will be 
asked to show one form of identification (for 
example, a government-issued photo ID, 
driver’s license, or passport) and to state the 
purpose of their visit. 

Information is also available on the 
Institute’s/Center’s home page: http://
www.nimh.nih.gov/about/advisory-boards- 
and-groups/namhc/index.shtml, where an 
agenda and any additional information for 
the meeting will be posted when available. 

(Catalogue of Federal Domestic Assistance 
Program No. 93.242, Mental Health Research 
Grants, National Institutes of Health, HHS) 

Dated: August 5, 2015. 
Carolyn Baum, 
Program Analyst, Office of Federal Advisory 
Committee Policy. 
[FR Doc. 2015–19705 Filed 8–10–15; 8:45 am] 

BILLING CODE 4140–01–P 

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND 
HUMAN SERVICES 

National Institutes of Health 

National Institute on Alcohol Abuse 
and Alcoholism; Notice of Closed 
Meeting 

Pursuant to section 10(d) of the 
Federal Advisory Committee Act, as 
amended (5 U.S.C. App.), notice is 
hereby given of the following meeting. 

The meeting will be closed to the 
public in accordance with the 
provisions set forth in sections 
552b(c)(4) and 552b(c)(6), Title 5 U.S.C., 
as amended. The contract proposals and 
the discussions could disclose 
confidential trade secrets or commercial 
property such as patentable material, 
and personal information concerning 
individuals associated with the contract 
proposals, the disclosure of which 
would constitute a clearly unwarranted 
invasion of personal privacy. 

Name of Committee: National Institute on 
Alcohol Abuse and Alcoholism Special 
Emphasis Panel; RFP2–15–05 Ghrelin 
Vaccines. 

Date: August 27, 2015. 
Time: 1:00 p.m. to 4:00 p.m. 
Agenda: To review and evaluate contract 

proposals. 
Place: NIAAA, NIH, 5635 Fishers Lane, 

Room CR2098, Rockville, MD 20852, 
(Telephone Conference Call). 

Contact Person: Ranga Srinivas, Ph.D., 
Chief, Extramural Project Review Branch, 
National Institute on Alcohol Abuse and 
Alcoholism, NIH, 5635 Fishers Lane, Room 
2085, Rockville, MD 20852, (301) 451–2067, 
srinivar@mail.nih.gov. 

This notice is being published less than 15 
days prior to the meeting due to the timing 
limitations imposed by the review and 
funding cycle. 
(Catalogue of Federal Domestic Assistance 
Program Nos. 93.271, Alcohol Research 
Career Development Awards for Scientists 
and Clinicians; 93.272, Alcohol National 
Research Service Awards for Research 
Training; 92.273, Alcohol Research Programs; 
93.891, Alcohol Research Center Grants; 
93.701, ARRA Related Biomedical Research 
and Research Supports Awards, National 
Institutes of Health, HHS) 

Dated: August 5, 2015. 
Melanie J. Gray, 
Program Analyst, Office of Federal Advisory 
Committee Policy. 
[FR Doc. 2015–19626 Filed 8–10–15; 8:45 am] 

BILLING CODE 4140–01–P 

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND 
HUMAN SERVICES 

Substance Abuse and Mental Health 
Services Administration 

Agency Information Collection 
Activities: Proposed Collection; 
Comment Request 

In compliance with Section 
3506(c)(2)(A) of the Paperwork 
Reduction Act of 1995 concerning 
opportunity for public comment on 
proposed collections of information, the 
Substance Abuse and Mental Health 
Services Administration (SAMHSA) 
will publish periodic summaries of 
proposed projects. To request more 
information on the proposed projects or 
to obtain a copy of the information 
collection plans, call the SAMHSA 
Reports Clearance Officer on (240) 276– 
1243. 

Comments are invited on: (a) Whether 
the proposed collections of information 
are necessary for the proper 
performance of the functions of the 
agency, including whether the 
information shall have practical utility; 
(b) the accuracy of the agency’s estimate 
of the burden of the proposed collection 
of information; (c) ways to enhance the 
quality, utility, and clarity of the 
information to be collected; and (d) 
ways to minimize the burden of the 
collection of information on 
respondents, including through the use 
of automated collection techniques or 
other forms of information technology. 

Proposed Project: Treatment Episode 
Data Set (TEDS) (OMB No. 0930–0335) 
—Revision 

The Substance Abuse and Mental 
Health Services Administration 
(SAMHSA) is requesting a revision of 
the Treatment Episode Data Set (TEDS) 
data collection (OMB No. 0930–0335), 
which expires on January 31, 2016. 
TEDS is a compilation of client-level 
substance abuse treatment admission 
and discharge data submitted by states 
on clients treated in facilities that 
receive state funds. SAMHSA is 
requesting the addition of client-level 
mental health admission and update/
discharge data (MH–TEDS/CLD) 
submitted by states on clients treated in 
facilities that receive state funds. These 
mental health data have been previously 
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collected in support of the Community 
Mental Health Services Block Grant 
(MHBG) and Substance Abuse and 
Prevention Treatment Block Grant 
(SABG) Application Guidance and 
Instructions (OMB No. 0930–0168). 

TEDS/MH–TEDS/CLD data are 
collected to obtain information on the 
number of admissions and updates/
discharges at publicly-funded substance 
abuse treatment and mental health 
services facilities and on the 
characteristics of clients receiving 
services at those facilities. TEDS/MH– 
TEDS/CLD also monitors trends in the 
demographic, substance use, and mental 
health characteristics of admissions. In 
addition, several of the data elements 
used to calculate performance measures 

for the Substance Abuse Block Grant 
(SABG) and Mental Health Block Grant 
(MHBG) applications are collected in 
TEDS/MH–TEDS/CLD. 

This request includes: 
• Continuation of collection of TEDS 

(substance abuse) client-level 
admissions and discharge data; 

• Continuation of collection of MH– 
TEDS client-level admissions and 
update/discharge data of mental health 
clients beyond the pilot phase; and 

• Addition of collection of MHCLD 
client-level admissions and update/
discharge data (transferred from OMB 
No. 0930–0168). 

Most states collect the TEDS/MH– 
TEDS/CLD data elements from their 
treatment providers for their own 

administrative purposes and are able to 
submit a cross-walked extract of their 
data to TEDS/MH–TEDS/CLD. No 
changes are expected in the (substance 
abuse) TEDS collection. No changes are 
expected in the (mental health) MH– 
CLD collection (other than recording the 
MH–TEDS/CLD burden hours separately 
from the Substance Abuse Block Grant 
(SABG) and Mental Health Block Grant 
(MHBG) application approval 
instructions (OMB No. 0930–0168) and 
the addition of MH–TEDS beyond the 
pilot phase. No data element changes for 
TEDS/MH–TEDS/CLD are expected. 

The estimated annual burden for the 
separate TEDS/MH–TEDS/CLD 
activities is as follows: 

Type of activity 

Number of 
respondents 

(states/ 
jurisdictions) 

Responses 
per 

respondent 

Total 
responses 

Hours per 
response 

Total burden 
hours 

TEDS Admission Data ......................................................... 52 4 208 6.25 1,300 
TEDS Discharge Data ......................................................... 52 4 208 8.25 1,716 
TEDS Crosswalks ................................................................ 5 1 5 10 50 
MH–CLD BCI Data .............................................................. 30 1 30 30 900 
MH–CLD SHR Data ............................................................. 30 1 30 5 150 
MH–TEDS Admissions Data ................................................ 29 4 116 6.25 725 
MH–TEDS Update/Discharge Data ..................................... 29 4 116 8.25 957 
MH–TEDS Crosswalks ........................................................ ........................ 1 10 10 100 

State Total .................................................................... 59 ........................ 723 ........................ 5,898 

Send comments to Summer King, 
SAMHSA Reports Clearance Officer, 
Room 2–1057, One Choke Cherry Road, 
Rockville, MD 20857 or email her a 
copy at summer.king@samhsa.hhs.gov. 
Written comments should be received 
by October 13, 2015. 

Summer King, 
Statistician. 
[FR Doc. 2015–19651 Filed 8–10–15; 8:45 am] 

BILLING CODE 4162–20–P 

DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND 
SECURITY 

U.S. Customs and Border Protection 

[1651–0124] 

Agency Information Collection 
Activities: Cargo Container and Road 
Vehicle Certification for Transport 
Under Customs Seal 

AGENCY: U.S. Customs and Border 
Protection, Department of Homeland 
Security. 
ACTION: 60-Day Notice and request for 
comments; extension of an existing 
collection of information. 

SUMMARY: U.S. Customs and Border 
Protection (CBP) of the Department of 

Homeland Security will be submitting 
the following information collection 
request to the Office of Management and 
Budget (OMB) for review and approval 
in accordance with the Paperwork 
Reduction Act: Cargo Container and 
Road Vehicle for Transport under 
Customs Seal. CBP is proposing that this 
information collection be extended with 
no change to the burden hours or to the 
Information collected. This document is 
published to obtain comments from the 
public and affected agencies. 

DATES: Written comments should be 
received on or before October 13, 2015 
to be assured of consideration. 

ADDRESSES: Written comments may be 
mailed to U.S. Customs and Border 
Protection, Attn: Tracey Denning, 
Regulations and Rulings, Office of 
International Trade, 90 K Street NE., 
10th Floor, Washington, DC 20229– 
1177. 

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: 
Requests for additional information 
should be directed to Tracey Denning, 
U.S. Customs and Border Protection, 
Regulations and Rulings, Office of 
International Trade, 90 K Street NE., 
10th Floor, Washington, DC 20229– 
1177, at 202–325–0265. 

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: CBP 
invites the general public and other 
Federal agencies to comment on 
proposed and/or continuing information 
collections pursuant to the Paperwork 
Reduction Act of 1995 (Pub. L. 104–13). 
The comments should address: (a) 
Whether the collection of information is 
necessary for the proper performance of 
the functions of the agency, including 
whether the information shall have 
practical utility; (b) the accuracy of the 
agency’s estimates of the burden of the 
collection of information; (c) ways to 
enhance the quality, utility, and clarity 
of the information to be collected; (d) 
ways to minimize the burden including 
the use of automated collection 
techniques or the use of other forms of 
information technology; and (e) the 
annual cost burden to respondents or 
record keepers from the collection of 
information (total capital/startup costs 
and operations and maintenance costs). 
The comments that are submitted will 
be summarized and included in the CBP 
request for OMB approval. All 
comments will become a matter of 
public record. In this document, CBP is 
soliciting comments concerning the 
following information collection: 
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